

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

HOKE COUNTY BOARD OF EDUCATION, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF )  
 EDUCATION, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Intervenor, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 RAFAEL PENN, *et al.*, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff Intervenor, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA, )  
 Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION, )  
 )  
 Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 CHARLOTTE-MECKLENBURG BOARD OF )  
 EDUCATION, )  
 )  
 Realigned Defendant, )  
 )  
 and )  
 )  
 PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as President )  
*Pro Tempore* of the North Carolina Senate, and )  
 )  
 TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as )  
 Speaker of the North Carolina House of )  
 Representatives, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Intervenor. )

From Wake County

\*\*\*\*\*

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

\*\*\*\*\*

## INDEX

|  |    |
|--|----|
| TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES.....  | iv |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 2  |
| PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....   | 8  |
| BACKGROUND .....   | 9  |
| I. <i>LEANDRO I</i> : RECOGNITION OF A FUNDAMENTAL<br>CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT (1997). ....  | 11 |
| II. THE STATE IS FOUND LIABLE FOR VIOLATING THE<br>FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS OF<br>CHILDREN (2002). ....   | 14 |
| III. <i>LEANDRO II</i> : THE STATE’S VIOLATION OF<br>FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS IS<br>UNANIMOUSLY AFFIRMED (2004). ....   | 17 |
| IV. THE STATE REPRESENTS THAT ITS <i>LEANDRO</i><br>REMEDY WILL—AND MUST—BE IMPLEMENTED ON<br>A STATEWIDE BASIS.....   | 21 |
| V. THE SUPREME COURT CONFIRMS ITS MANDATES IN<br><i>LEANDRO I</i> AND <i>LEANDRO II</i> REMAIN IN FULL<br>FORCE AND EFFECT. ....   | 24 |
| VI. THE STATE PRESENTS ITS COMPREHENSIVE<br>REMEDIAL PLAN AND TRIAL COURT ORDERS THE<br>STATE TO IMPLEMENT IT. ....  | 25 |
| VII. THE STATE FAILS TO IMPLEMENT THE<br>COMPREHENSIVE REMEDIAL PLAN AND THE TRIAL<br>COURT DIRECTS STATE ACTORS TO TRANSFER<br>RESOURCES NECESSARY TO IMPLEMENT THE<br>PLAN. .... | 26 |

|       |   |    |
|-------|---|----|
| VIII. | <i>LEANDRO IV</i> : THIS COURT HOLDS THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAD THE AUTHORITY TO ENTER THE 10 NOVEMBER 2021 ORDER.....  | 28 |
| IX.   | THIS COURT REMANDS TO TRIAL COURT ON A NARROW FACTUAL ISSUE. ....   | 32 |
| X.    | THIS COURT REINSTATES THE WRIT. ....  | 32 |
| XI.   | JUDGE AMMONS ENTERS AN ORDER IN COMPLIANCE WITH THIS COURT’S REMAND INSTRUCTIONS. ....  | 33 |
|       | STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 34 |
|       | ARGUMENTS .....   | 35 |
| I.    | JUDGE AMMONS HAD SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO DECIDE THE SINGLE, NARROW, FACTUAL ISSUE THAT THIS COURT INSTRUCTED HIM TO DECIDE.....                            | 35 |
| II.   | THIS COURT HAS ALREADY HELD ONCE, AND HAS CONFIRMED IN ITS SUBSEQUENT HOLDINGS, THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS..... | 37 |
|       | A. In 1997, 2004, and 2022, this Court confirmed that the trial court had jurisdiction over the subject matter of this case.....                                  | 38 |
|       | B. This Court’s prior holdings extend to Judge Ammons’ 17 April 2023 Order. ....  | 43 |
| III.  | DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’ SOLE ARGUMENT RELATED TO THE 17 APRIL 2023 ORDER IS BASED ON AN INCORRECT LEGAL PREMISE. ....  | 45 |
| IV.   | THE ISSUES RAISED BY DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS ARE NOTHING MORE THAN ANOTHER ATTEMPT TO REHEAR <i>LEANDRO IV</i> . ....   | 46 |

|    |  |    |
|----|--|----|
| A. | This Court, the State, and the North Carolina Constitution have already determined Plaintiffs’ remedy must be a “statewide” remedy, and the issues raised by Defendant-Intervenors do not implicate the trial court’s subject matter jurisdiction. ....                                | 48 |
| 1. | <i>Leandro II</i> determined that Plaintiffs have standing to assert their claims; it did not hold that Plaintiffs were limited to a remedy for Hoke County only.....  | 48 |
| 2. | This Court has already affirmed the trial court’s finding that a statewide <i>Leandro</i> violation exists.....  | 56 |
| B. | Defendant-Intervenors misapply or misunderstand “friendly lawsuits” and the history of this litigation, and their arguments do not concern the trial court’s subject matter jurisdiction to enter the 17 April 2023 Order. ....  | 58 |
| C. | This Court already determined in <i>Leandro I, II, and IV</i> that requiring a remedy for the State’s constitutional violations is <u>not</u> a “nonjusticiable political question,” and a finding otherwise would be a misapplication of subject matter jurisdiction principles. .... | 60 |
|    | CONCLUSION.....  | 63 |
|    | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....  | 65 |

## TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| <i>Cheshire v. First Presbyterian Church of Raleigh</i> ,<br>222 N.C. 280, 22 S.E.2d 566 (1942) .....            | 41     |
| <i>Collins v. Robbins</i> ,<br>147 Me. 163, 84 A.2d 536 (1951) .....   | 43     |
| <i>Collins v. Simms</i> ,<br>257 N.C. 1, 125 S.E.2d 298 (1962) .....   | 36, 41 |
| <i>Corum v. Univ. of N. Carolina</i> ,<br>330 N.C. 761, 413 S.E.2d 276 (1992) .....                              | 49, 63 |
| <i>Craig ex rel. Craig v. New Hanover Cty. Bd. of Educ.</i> ,<br>363 N.C. 334, 678 S.E.2d 351 (2009) .....       | 8      |
| <i>Davis v. Hilton Lumber Co.</i> ,<br>190 N.C. 873, 130 S.E. 156 (1925) .....                                   | 40     |
| <i>Edward Valves, Inc. v. Wake County</i> ,<br>343 N.C. 426, 471 S.E.2d 342 (1996) .....                         | 52     |
| <i>Harper v. Hall</i> ,<br>384 N.C. 292, 886 S.E.2d 393 (2023) .....   | 42     |
| <i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> ,<br>358 N.C. 605, 599 S.E.2d 365 (2004) (“ <i>Leandro II</i> ”) .....    | passim |
| <i>Hoke County Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> ,<br>367 N.C. 156, 749 S.E.2d 451 (2013) (“ <i>Leandro III</i> ”) ..... | passim |
| <i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> ,<br>382 N.C. 386, 2022-NCSC-108 (“ <i>Leandro IV</i> ”) .....            | passim |
| <i>Hoke Cty. Bd. of Educ. v. State</i> ,<br>384 N.C. 8, 883 S.E.2d 480 (2023) .....                              | 32     |
| <i>In re J.O.D.</i> ,<br>374 N.C. 797, 844 S.E.2d 570 (2020) .....   | 57     |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <i>In re Peoples</i> ,<br>296 N.C. 109, 250 S.E.2d 890 (1978) .....                                 | 43, 46 |
| <i>J.H. France Refractories Co. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> ,<br>521 Pa. 91, 555 A.2d 797 (1989) ..... | 43     |
| <i>Jackson v. Bobbitt</i> ,<br>253 N.C. 670, 117 S.E.2d 806 (1961) .....                            | 34     |
| <i>Jones Drilling Co. v. Woodson</i> ,<br>509 P.2d 116 (Okla. 1973) .....                           | 43     |
| <i>Kramer v. S. Ry. Co.</i> ,<br>128 N.C. 269, 38 S.E. 872 (1901) .....                             | 35     |
| <i>Leandro v. State</i> ,<br>122 N.C. App. 1, 468 S.E.2d 543 (1996) .....                           | 3, 11  |
| <i>Leandro v. State</i> ,<br>346 N.C. 336, 488 S.E.2d 249 (1997)(“ <i>Leandro I</i> ”) .....        | passim |
| <i>Lide v. Mears</i> ,<br>231 N.C. 111, 56 S.E.2d 404 (1949) .....                                  | 45     |
| <i>Lynch v. N.C. Dep’t of Justice</i> ,<br>93 N.C. App. 57, 376 S.E.2d 247 (1989) .....             | 8      |
| <i>Mabry v. Henry</i> ,<br>83 N.C. 298 (1880) .....   | 40     |
| <i>Maready v. City of Winston-Salem</i> ,<br>342 N.C. 708, 467 S.Ed.2d 615 (1996) .....             | 12     |
| <i>Matter of S.E.</i> ,<br>373 N.C. 360, 838 S.E.2d 328 (2020) .....                                | 34     |
| <i>N. Carolina Pub. Serv. Co. v. S. Power Co.</i> ,<br>181 N.C. 356, 107 S.E. 226 (1921) .....      | 40, 41 |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> ,<br>532 U.S. 742 (2001) .....  | 54     |
| <i>Norfolk &amp; W. Ry. Co. v. Duke &amp; Rudacille</i> ,<br>107 Va. 764, 60 S.E. 96 (1908) .....   | 43     |

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>Powell v. City of Newton</i> ,<br>364 N.C. 562, 703 S.E.2d 723 (2010) .....                         | 55         |
| <i>Richardson v. Ainsa</i> ,<br>218 U.S. 289 (1910) .....  | 41, 42     |
| <i>Sale v. State Highway &amp; Pub. Works Comm'n</i> ,<br>242 N.C. 612, 89 S.E.2d 290 (1955) .....     | 61         |
| <i>Seattle Sch. Dist. v. State</i> ,<br>90 Wash.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978) .....                       | 51         |
| <i>Shankle v. Ingram</i> ,<br>133 N.C. 254, 45 S.E. 578 (1903) .....                                   | 38, 43, 49 |
| <i>Sharpe v. Park Newspapers of Lumberton, Inc.</i> ,<br>317 N.C. 579, 347 S.E.2d 25 (1986) .....      | 38, 45, 49 |
| <i>Silver Surprize, Inc. v. Sunshine Mining Co.</i> ,<br>74 Wash.2d 519, 445 P.2d 334 (1968) .....     | 43, 46     |
| <i>Stancil v. Bruce Stancil Refrigeration, Inc.</i> ,<br>81 N.C. App. 567, 344 S.E.2d 789 (1986) ..... | 51         |
| <i>State ex rel. Edmisten v. Tucker</i> ,<br>312 N.C. 326, 323 S.E.2d 294 (1984) .....                 | 37         |
| <i>State v. Mobley</i> ,<br>240 N.C. 476, 83 S.E.2d 100 (1954) .....                                   | 42         |
| <i>State v. Speaks</i> ,<br>95 N.C. 689 (1886) .....   | 40         |
| <i>State v. Sturkie</i> ,<br>325 N.C. 225, 381 S.E.2d 462 (1989) .....                                 | 37         |
| <i>Stewart v. Hodge</i> ,<br>211 N.C. App. 605, 711 S.E.2d 175 (2011) .....                            | 35         |
| <i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Twp.</i> ,<br>247 U.S. 350 (1918) .....                           | 53         |
| <i>Tennessee-Carolina Transp., Inc. v. Strick Corp.</i> ,<br>286 N.C. 235, 210 S.E.2d 181 (1974) ..... | 35, 41     |

*Tyler v. Magwire*,  
84 U.S. 253 (1872) ..... 42

*Whitacre Partnership v. Biosignia, Inc*,  
358 N.C. 1, 591 S.E.2d 870 (2004) ..... 54, 55

**Statutes**

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-240 ..... 35

**Rules**

N.C. R. App. P. 27(c) ..... 7

N.C. R. App. P. 31 ..... 7, 8, 42, 46

**Other Authorities**

N.C. Constitution, art. I, § 15 ..... 12

N.C. Constitution, art. I, § 18 ..... 8, 35, 49

N.C. Constitution, art. IV, § 12 ..... 37

N.C. Constitution, art. IX, § 2(1) ..... 12, 13

20 Am. Jur. 2d Courts § 96 ..... 43
